FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save for the Proposed TDR Issue, the Company had not conducted any other fund
raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the date of  this
announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of  this announcement, the Company has 2,926,924,500 Shares in issue.

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of  the Company (i) as at the
date of  this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of  the Placing but prior to
completion of  the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of  the Placing and
the Subscription (on the assumption that all the Placing Shares are placed and all the
Subscription Shares are subscribed for and there shall be no change in the Company’s
share capital prior to their respective completion) are as follows:

Name of  Shareholders As at the date of  this

announcement
Immediately after completion
of  the Placing but prior to

completion of  the
Subscription

Immediately after completion
of  the Placing and the

Subscription

 Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Best Global

380,520,000 13.00 520,000 0.02 380,520,000 11.44

World Invest

134,946,000 4.61 114,946,000 3.93 134,946,000 4.06

Asia Startup Group Limited
(Note 1)

22,050,000 0.75 22,050,000 0.75 22,050,000 0.66

Public Shareholders:

The Placees

-

-

400,000,000

13.66

400,000,000

12.02

Other public Shareholders

 2,389,408,500

81.64 2,389,408,500 81.64 2,389,408,500 71.82

Total: 2,926,924,500 100.00 2,926,924,500 100.00 3,326,924,500 100.00

Note:

1. These shares are owned by Asia Startup Group Limited (“Asia Startup”), a company incorporated in the BVI.  The entire

share capital of  Asia Startup is beneficially owned Mr. Chu Ki, an executive Director.

10

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of  the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was
suspended with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 23 November 2010 pending the release of  this
announcement.  An application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange
for the resumption of  trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 24 November